ROLFE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
Monday, June 9, 2025

The City Council of the City of Rolfe met on June 9, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. at the community
center. Mayor Jim Pentico called the meeting to order. The Pledge of Allegiance was
followed by roll call. Present were Treasurer Sindergard; Council members Al Minkler, Rob
Jackson, Dan Allen, Aaron Cox, Lana Pratt via phone; and several citizens. Absent was
Clerk Henderson.

Cox/Allen, all ayes, approving the consent agenda including agenda, minutes from
5/12/25, 5/28/25, 6/4/25 meetings, and bills. Motion carried. The building permit at 515
Broad St. was tabled until application is fully completed. Cox/Allen, all ayes.

Treasurer Sindergard presented the April Treasurer’s report. Allen/Cox, all ayes. No
comments from the City Council. Mayor reported there are over $21,000 in nuisance
abatement fees to be collected from court rulings. There were two citizen complaints
received. One was concerning horse manure in the streets and the other was regarding a
dog who killed another resident’s cat. Citizens’ comments included Mary Allen’s concerns
with the City of Rolfe Auditor Facebook page.

Sheriff Nelson was not present. Approval of the law enforcement contract was tabled until
details are worked out as to who is to put together the contract. Mayor reviewed all the
tree removal bids and made the phone calls as requested by council. Company #5,
Schwebach Tree Service was awarded the contract. Cox/Allen, all ayes. Rolfe Public
Library’s new director was introduced to the council. Willa Casstevens started her role on
June 2, 2025. Annual membership for Rolfe Betterment, Inc. was approved by
Cox/Jackson, all ayes. Keep lowa Beautiful Hometown Pride Program payment will be paid
half by the City and half by HTP. Cox/Jackson, all ayes. Swimming pool is still getting
attention. No opening date has been set yet.

Cox/Allen moved to adjourn at 5:53 p.m. All ayes.

Pd prior to meeting
Net payroll May 16,

Payroll 2025 6,551.84
Dept Treasury Fed/Fica 1,834.44
IPERS IPERS 1,322.75
Treas St 1A State Tax-April 337.02
Net payroll May 30,
Payroll 2025 6,009.73
Dept Treasury Fed/Fica 1,711.97
Treas St IA State Tax-May 524.35
Treas St 1A Sales Tax-April 915.61

Treas St 1A WET Tax-April 553.56



CITY BILLS:
Alliant

Aureon

C. Hed

C. Lenz
Clayton Energy
Clayton Energy
Comm Lumber
D. Sindergard
Delta Dental

Hanigan Writing Service

Heath Consultants
IFA

PEFA

Rolfe Auto

UBI

Wellmark
Windstream

CITY BILLS:
Bennett's
Bennett's
Bomgaars
Brandhoij
Diamond Vogel
Energy Economics
Foundation Labs
Hawkins

Heiman

Humboldt Ace
IAMU

Menards

Murphy Tractor
NW Comm.

NW IA League Cities
Office Elements
Petty Cash

Petty Cash-Library
Poca Co IT

Poca Co Sheriff
Poca Co Solid Waste
Pro Coop

Record Democrat
Recreonics

Rolfe Auto

Rolfe Heartland
Sindergard Excav.
US Cellular

Pd prior to meeting

Elec
Library
SRP
Reimburse

April Reservation
April Commaodity

Supplies
Reimburse
Ins
Speaker
Odorator
Loans

April Commaodity

Correction
Loans

Ins

Phone

Contract
Clean-up
Supplies
Hire

Paint
Testing
Labs
Chemicals
Fire Dept
Supplies
Gas Repair
Heater
Tank
Phone
Dues
Library
Petty Cash
Petty Cash
Website
Contract
Contract
Fuel

Legal
Paint
Supplies
Fuel

Gas Repair
Phone

42.71
24.00
375.00
168.19
3,575.90
1,299.10
235.89
5,437.93
141.84
50.00
568.28
83,631.25
2,622.06
301.22
55,326.75
2,579.44
34.84

6,558.00
1,192.00
149.95
544.00
415.70
324.77
406.00
748.60
8,134.94
68.47
1,372.80
109.00
258.06
166.20
25.00
274.69
136.23
182.16
30.00
5,500.00
2,811.22
1,403.00
277.86
680.84
498.07
232.88
250.00
182.89



VISA
Visual Edge

General
Hometown Pride
Road Use
Emp Benefits
LOST

Debt Service
Fire Capt Proj
Streets Capt
Amb Capt
Parks Capt
Water

Sewer

Gas

Garbage
Recycling
Storm Water

ATTEST:

Supplies
Contract
Revenue Expense
12,870.60 24,064.45
250.00 5,437.93
5,730.93 2,369.49
4,720.40 4,156.10
5,003.78
2,454.77 55,326.75
255.81
351.99
488.09
14.76
10,913.18  14,031.03
9,100.17 6,966.94
21,121.13  20,543.77
8,565.12 9,884.48
803.38 814.73
957.46 317.83
83,601.57 143,913.50

Brandi Henderson, City Clerk

1,069.83
19.95

Jim Pentico, Mayor



