ROLFE REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING Monday, June 9, 2025

The City Council of the City of Rolfe met on June 9, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. at the community center. Mayor Jim Pentico called the meeting to order. The Pledge of Allegiance was followed by roll call. Present were Treasurer Sindergard; Council members Al Minkler, Rob Jackson, Dan Allen, Aaron Cox, Lana Pratt via phone; and several citizens. Absent was Clerk Henderson.

Cox/Allen, all ayes, approving the consent agenda including agenda, minutes from 5/12/25, 5/28/25, 6/4/25 meetings, and bills. Motion carried. The building permit at 515 Broad St. was tabled until application is fully completed. Cox/Allen, all ayes.

Treasurer Sindergard presented the April Treasurer's report. Allen/Cox, all ayes. No comments from the City Council. Mayor reported there are over \$21,000 in nuisance abatement fees to be collected from court rulings. There were two citizen complaints received. One was concerning horse manure in the streets and the other was regarding a dog who killed another resident's cat. Citizens' comments included Mary Allen's concerns with the City of Rolfe Auditor Facebook page.

Sheriff Nelson was not present. Approval of the law enforcement contract was tabled until details are worked out as to who is to put together the contract. Mayor reviewed all the tree removal bids and made the phone calls as requested by council. Company #5, Schwebach Tree Service was awarded the contract. Cox/Allen, all ayes. Rolfe Public Library's new director was introduced to the council. Willa Casstevens started her role on June 2, 2025. Annual membership for Rolfe Betterment, Inc. was approved by Cox/Jackson, all ayes. Keep Iowa Beautiful Hometown Pride Program payment will be paid half by the City and half by HTP. Cox/Jackson, all ayes. Swimming pool is still getting attention. No opening date has been set yet.

Cox/Allen moved to adjourn at 5:53 p.m. All ayes.

Pd prior to meeting

•	5	Net payroll May 16,	
Payroll		2025	6,551.84
Dept Treasury		Fed/Fica	1,834.44
IPERS		IPERS	1,322.75
Treas St IA		State Tax-April	337.02
		Net payroll May 30,	
Payroll		2025	6,009.73
Dept Treasury		Fed/Fica	1,711.97
Treas St IA		State Tax-May	524.35
Treas St IA		Sales Tax-April	915.61
Treas St IA		WET Tax-April	553.56

CITY BILLS:	Pd prior to meeting	
Alliant	Elec	42.71
Aureon	Library	24.00
C. Hed	SRP	375.00
C. Lenz	Reimburse	168.19
Clayton Energy	April Reservation	3,575.90
Clayton Energy	April Commodity	1,299.10
Comm Lumber	Supplies	235.89
D. Sindergard	Reimburse	5,437.93
Delta Dental	Ins	141.84
Hanigan Writing Service	Speaker	50.00
Heath Consultants	Odorator	568.28
IFA	Loans	83,631.25
PEFA Delfa Auto	April Commodity	2,622.06
Rolfe Auto UBI	Correction Loans	301.22 55,326.75
Wellmark	Ins	2,579.44
Windstream	Phone	34.84
CITY BILLS:	THORE	54.04
Bennett's	Contract	6,558.00
Bennett's	Clean-up	1,192.00
Bomgaars	Supplies	149.95
Brandhoij	Hire	544.00
Diamond Vogel	Paint	415.70
Energy Economics	Testing	324.77
Foundation Labs	Labs	406.00
Hawkins	Chemicals	748.60
Heiman	Fire Dept	8,134.94
Humboldt Ace	Supplies	68.47
IAMU	Gas Repair	1,372.80
Menards	Heater	109.00
Murphy Tractor	Tank	258.06
NW Comm.	Phone	166.20
NW IA League Cities Office Elements	Dues	25.00
Petty Cash	Library Petty Cash	274.69 136.23
Petty Cash-Library	Petty Cash	182.16
Poca Co IT	Website	30.00
Poca Co Sheriff	Contract	5,500.00
Poca Co Solid Waste	Contract	2,811.22
Pro Coop	Fuel	1,403.00
Record Democrat	Legal	277.86
Recreonics	Paint	680.84
Rolfe Auto	Supplies	498.07
Rolfe Heartland	Fuel	232.88
Sindergard Excav.	Gas Repair	250.00
US Cellular	Phone	182.89

VISA Visual Edge		upplies ontract	1,069.83 19.95
General	Revenue 12,870.60	Expense 24,064.45	
Hometown Pride	250.00	5,437.93	
Road Use	5,730.93	2,369.49	
Emp Benefits	4,720.40	4,156.10	
LOST	5,003.78		
Debt Service	2,454.77	55,326.75	
Fire Capt Proj	255.81		
Streets Capt	351.99		
Amb Capt	488.09		
Parks Capt	14.76		
Water	10,913.18	14,031.03	
Sewer	9,100.17	6,966.94	
Gas	21,121.13	20,543.77	
Garbage	8,565.12	9,884.48	
Recycling	803.38	814.73	
Storm Water	957.46	317.83	
	83,601.57	143,913.50	

ATTEST:

Jim Pentico, Mayor

Brandi Henderson, City Clerk